

No. 21-454

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MICHAEL SACKETT; CHANTELL SACKETT,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES  
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY;  
MICHAEL S. REGAN, Administrator,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

---

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE PROPERTY  
AND ENVIRONMENT RESEARCH CENTER  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

JONATHAN WOOD  
*Counsel of Record*  
Property and Environment  
Research Center  
2048 Analysis Dr. Ste. A  
Bozeman, MT 59718  
Telephone: (406) 587-9591  
Jonathan@perc.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

## Table of Contents

Table of Authorities .....	ii
Interest of Amicus Curiae .....	1
Summary of Argument .....	3
Argument .....	4
I. Wetlands provide valuable benefits that can encourage conservation and restoration .....	4
II. Uncertain regulation can make wetlands a liability for landowners and complicate conservation efforts .....	10
III. Uncertain federal regulation can also crowd out state innovation .....	16
Conclusion .....	20

## Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Atl. Richfield Co. v. Christian</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1335 (2020)	2
<i>Cal. v. Wheeler</i> , 20-cv-3005 (N.D. CA. filed May 1, 2020)	18
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452, 457 (1991)	20
<i>High Lonesome Ranch v. Garfield Cnty.</i> , No. 21-1020 (10th Cir. argued Jan. 18, 2022)	2
<i>Leovy v. United States</i> , 177 U.S. 621 (1900)	5
<i>Leslie Salt Co. v. United States</i> , 896 F.2d 354 (9th Cir. 1990)	12
<i>N. Dakota v. EPA</i> , 127 F. Supp. 3d 1047 (D.N.D. 2015)	3, 19
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932)	17
<i>Pasqua Yaqui Tribe v. EPA</i> , No. 20-cv-266 (D. Ariz. 2021)	3
<i>PPL Montana, LLC v. Montana</i> , 565 U.S. 576 (2012)	6
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006)	3, 4, 15
<i>Ross v. Acadian Seaplants, Ltd.</i> , 206 A.3d 283 (Me. 2019)	2
<i>Sackett v. EPA.</i> , 8 F.4th 1075 (9th Cir. 2021)	3, 14
<i>SWANCC v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001)	3, 15
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs v. Hawkes</i> , 578 U.S. 590 (2016)	3, 11, 13, 14, 15
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985)	15
<b>Statutes</b>	
33 U.S.C. § 1251(a)	4
33 U.S.C. § 1362(7)	3

**Other Authorities**

51 Fed. Reg. 41,206 (1986) .....	3
80 Fed. Reg. 37,054 (2015) .....	3
85 Fed. Reg. 22,250 (2020) .....	3
Bruce Yandle, <i>Markets for Water Quality</i> , 26 PERC Reports 14 (2008) .....	9
Cong. Res. Serv., “ <i>Waters of the United States</i> ” ( <i>WOTUS</i> ): <i>Current Status of the 2015 Clean Water Rule</i> (2018).....	19
Cong. Res. Serv., <i>Wetlands: An Overview of Issues</i> (2017) .....	14
David F. Gerard, <i>Federal Flood Politics: 150 Years of Environmental Mischief</i> , in GOVERNMENT VERSUS ENVIRONMENT 59 (Donald R. Leal & Roger E. Meiners eds., 2002) .....	5, 19
Donald R. Leal, <i>Fencing the Fishery: A Primer on Ending the Race to Fish</i> (PERC 2002).....	1
Ducks Unlimited, <i>Legacy for Landowners</i> .....	7
Ducks Unlimited, <i>Preserve Our Prairies: Progress Report</i> (2018) .....	8
EPA, <i>Economic Analysis of the EPA-Army Clean Water Rule</i> (2015).....	13
EPA, <i>Economic Benefits of Wetlands</i> (2006) .....	6
EPA, <i>EPA and Other Federal Grants That Include Wetlands Restoration</i> .....	10
EPA, <i>Functions and Values of Wetlands</i> (2002) ....	5, 6
EPA, <i>Threats to Wetlands</i> (2001) .....	6
EPA, <i>Water Quality Trading Scenario: Nonpoint Source Credit Exchange in Water Quality Trading Toolkit for Permit Writers</i> (2007).....	9
Henry Holmes, <i>Protecting Wetlands: Environmental Federalism and Grassroots Conservation in the Prairie Pothole Region</i> , 10 Ariz. J. of Env'tl. L. & Pol’y 365 (2020) .....	2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 12, 15, 16, 17, 19

- Hertha Lund & Brandon Scarborough, *Saving Our Streams: Harnessing Water Markets* (PERC 2007) 2
- Interagency Workgroup on Wetland Restoration, *An Introduction and User's Guide to Wetland Restoration, Creation, and Enhancement* (2003) . 12
- Jonathan H. Adler, *Money or Nothing: The Adverse Consequences of Uncompensated Land Use Controls*, 49 Boston College L. Rev. 301 (2008) .. 10, 11, 12, 13, 14
- Jonathan H. Adler, *Redefining the Waters of the United States*, 34 PERC Reports 38 (2015)4, 11, 16, 17
- Jonathan H. Adler, *Wetlands, Waterfowl, and the Menace of Mr. Wilson: Commerce Clause Jurisprudence and the Limits of Federal Wetland Regulation*, 29 *Envtl. L.* 1 (1999)..... 7, 10, 18
- Jonathan H. Adler, *When is Two a Crowd? The Impact of Federal Action on State Environmental Regulation*, 31 *Harv. Env'tl. L. Rev.* 67 (2007) 2, 17, 18
- Jonathan Wood, *Prospecting for Pollution: The Need for Better Incentives to Clean Up Abandoned Mines*, PERC Public Lands Report (2020) ..... 12
- Martin Doyle, *A Permit Runs Through It*, 37 PERC Reports (26 2018) ..... 7, 12
- New York City Dept. of Env'tl. Prot., *Wetlands in the Watersheds of the New York City Water Supply System* (2009) ..... 8
- PERC, *Public-Private Partners Restore Wetlands* (2011) ..... 10
- R. David Simpson, *What Went Wrong With WOTUS: Reflections on Economic Valuation and Environmental Regulation*, PERC Policy Series No. 59 (2019) ..... 2, 6, 15

Reed Watson & Brandon Scarborough, <i>Cheney Lake Watershed: Farming Water Quality in Kansas</i> , PERC Case Study (2010) .....	9
Robert Bonnie, et al., <i>Understanding Rural Attitudes Toward the Environment and Conservation in America</i> , Duke Nicolas Institute for Environmental Policy Solutions Report (2021).....	7, 16
Shawn Regan & Tate Watkins, <i>A Different Shade of Green</i> , 39 PERC Reports 30 (2020).....	1
Stephen Polasky & Holly Doremus, <i>When the Truth Hurts: Endangered Species Policy on Private Land With Imperfect Information</i> , 35 J. Env't Econ. & Mgmt. 22 (1998) .....	15
T.E. Dahl, U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv., <i>Status and Trends of Wetlands in the Coterminous United States 2004 to 2009</i> (2011) .....	5
T.E. Dahl, U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv., <i>Wetlands Losses in the United States 1780s to 1980s</i> (1990).	5
Terry Anderson & P.J. Hill, <i>Environmental Federalism: Thinking Smaller</i> , PERC Policy Series No. 8 (1996).....	18
Terry L. Anderson & Donald R. Leal, <i>FREE MARKET ENVIRONMENTALISM</i> (rev'd ed. 2001) .....	1
Terry L. Anderson & Gary Libecap, <i>ENVIRONMENTAL MARKETS: A PROPERTY RIGHTS APPROACH</i> (2014)...	1
Whitney Tilt, <i>Elk in Paradise: Conserving Migratory Wildlife and Working Lands in Montana's Paradise Valley</i> (PERC 2020) .....	2
